MANUAL NO.
PRT9311

STYLES

SP151HB29M032
SP151H830M032
SP151H829M040
SP151H830M040
SP1615800M032
SP1615800M040
SP1615800M048C
SP1615900M032C
SP1615900M040C
5P1615900M048C
SP161HB29M032
SP161H830M032
SP161H829M0O40
SP161H830M040
SP172S800MAAC
SP1725800MACC
SP1725800MADC
SP1725900MACC
SP1725900MADC
5P172S900MAEC
$P172S800MBDC
SP172S900MBDC
SP1725900HAC
SP172S900HAD
SP172S900HAE
SP172S900HBD
SP172S900HBE

Finest Quality

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

SP100 SERIES

{/ INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT

29158607
No.0984-01




Manual No. PRT9311 llustrated Paris List for the SP100 Series Machines

DR R0

e R e e

First Edition Copyright 1993
By
Union Special Corporgation Rights Reserved In All Countries
Printed in Japan October 1993

PREFACE

This parts manual has been prepared o assist you in locating individual parts or assemblies on the $P100 Series machines.
it can be used in conjunciion with Union Special Adjusting manual INS9310.

It is the desire of Union Special that each machine run at its oplimum performance. Parls listed in this manuadl are designed
specifically for your machine and are manufaciured with utmost precision to assure long lasting service.

This manual has been comprised on the basis of avdilable information. Changes in design and/or improvements may
incorporate a slight modification of configuration in illustrations or part numbers.

On the following pages are illusirations and ferminclogy used in describing the paris used on the SP100 Series machines.

SAFETY RULES

General Operaling Direclions

The sewing machines described in this manual are prohibited from being put into service until it has been
ascerigined that the sewing units, in which these sewing machines wiil be buili-in have conformed with the
EC Council Directives (89/392/EEC, Annex Il B).

1. Before putting the machines described in this manual into service, carefully read the instructions. The siarting
of each machine is only permitted after taking nolice of the instructions and by quailified operators.

IMPORTANT!I Before putting the machine info service, alsc read the safety rules and instruction from the
motor supplier.

2. Observe the national safety rules valid for your country.

3. Each machine is only allowed fo be used as foreseen. The foreseen use of the particular machine is described

in paragraph “STYLES OF MACHINES” of this manual. Another use, going beyond the description, is not as
foreseen.

4. All safely devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operafion. Operation of the
machine without the apperiaining safety devices is not allowed.

5. The following safely devices are componenis of the sewing machines: Fingerguard, needle lever eyelel
guard, needie bar guard, needie break proteciion shield and handwheel-beit guard.

6. When gauge parfs are exchanged (e.g. needie, presser foot, needle plale, feed dog and bobbin) during
threading, when the operator leaves the workplace, and during service work, the machine must be isolated
form the main power by swilching off the main switch or disconnecting the main plug. On mechanically
operated clufch motors without a start inhibitor it is necessary to wait until the motor has stopped.



7. Wear safely glasses.

8. In case of machine conversions and changes all valid safety rules must be considered. Conversions and
changes are made at your own risk.

9. Commissioning of the sewing head is prohibited until such lime as the entire séwing unit is found to comply
with EC regulations.

10. The warning hinfs in the instructions are marked with one of these two symbois:

ltems require special attention Danger of injury fo operative or service staff

Be sure to observe and adhere to these indications and to the generally applicable regulations.
Special Operaling Direclions

11. For the following the machine has to be disconnected from the power supply by turning off the main switch
or by pulling out the main plug:

11.1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader efc.

11.2 For replacing sewing tools such as needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog,
needle guard, folder, fabric guide elc.

11.3 When leaving the workplace and when the workplace is unattended.

11.4 For maintenance work.

11.5 When using cluich motors without actuation lock, wait until the motor is stopped totaily.
General Maintenance Directions

12. Maintenance, repair and conversion work (see item 8) must be done only by frained technicians or special
skilled personnel under consideration of the instructions.

13. Any work on the electrical equipment must be done by an electrician or under direction and supervision
of special skilled personnel.

Special Maintenance Directions

14. Work on parts ond equipment under electrical tension is not permilted. Permissible exceptions are
described in the aupplicable seclions of siandard sheet DIN VDE 0105.

15. Before doing maintenance and repair work on the pneumatic equipment, the machine has te be

disconnected from the compressed air supply. In case of existing residuci air pressure after disconnecting

from compressed air supply {e.g. pheumatic equipment with air fank), the pressure has to be removed by
bleeding.

Exceplicns are only allowed for adjusting work and function checks done by special skilled personnel.
Standards
17. The sewing machines described in this manual are buili according fo the following standards:

EN292-2 Safely of machinery-basic concepls, general principles for design.

IEC204-3-1/EN60204-3-1 Elechical equipment of industrial machines. Part 3: Particular requirements for
sewing machines, units and systems.



Section 1 to 16 (page 1 to 28) of this parts list cover the machine of model Nos.
SP161S800M040 and SP172S900MADC.

For subclass machine, refer to Section 18 Subclasses (page 30).
IDNR=YYZAbrD1~16HEIIEEMME (SP161S800K040, SP172S900MADC) 2 R L TV &
To ZOMY 7752131 8IREZHEL XX W,

CONTENTS

H X

1. FRAME COMPONENTS(1) ..ottt ittt e e e e et eee e e eeas o1
7L —LB/R (1D ,

2. FRAME COMPONENTS(2) ...\ttt it ettt eeie e ieeeeen, 3
7 L—LB%K (D

3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS .. ... oottt it i e et e eeanas 5
F#hBI R

4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ... ... ..ottt l
& B B i BE 1%

5. FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS(1) ... ..ottt e eeeans 9
% DBk

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) . .....oitiiin ettt e e ens 11
Xy BEKRQ

7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS ... ... ... ....i.titiieiiitiinannannnn 13
=30 FIL— B

8. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(1) ...ttt e e e 15
Ak O

9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) ... ..ottt it 17
MKk @

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .. ... ..ttt eeeees 19
TR

11. LOVER KNIFE COMPONENTS ... ...ttt e e i e eaeens 21
T2 2B

12. UPPER XNIFE COMPONENTS . ... ...ttt ei et ei e eeeaienanens 23
A 2B

13. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISH COMPONENTS .. ........eo'eenineeeeeiannnnnn. 24
s E R

14. LUBRTCATTON HECHANISH COMPONENTS ........ooormmnnn oo, 25
i E PR

15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ... ... . .....iiiitiniinannn. 27

B EXTF -7 IV Rk



16.

17.

18.

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. ... .. .. e 28

ROLEIE B R

SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ....... . ... . i, 29

R 0 1 SCHR o BE £

SUBCLASSES ... e e 30

Y775 R
(1) SPIGISBOOMO32 ... e e e 30
(2)  SPIGISBO0MOABC . ..ottt e 30
(3)  SPIGISI00MO32C ... e 30
(4) SP161S900M040C ... ... oo, e -31
(5)  SPIBISY00MOABC . ..o e 31
(6)  SPISTHBAAMO3Z .o e 32
(T)  SPISTHSAAMOAD ... .t e e e 32
(8)  SPIGIBBAAND3Z « .o e 33

(9)  SPIGTHBAAMODAD ... e 33

(10)  SPIT2S800MAAC .. ..o e 34
(11)  SPIT2S800MACC . . . e e e 34
(12)  SPIT2SBO0MADC . . .. e e e 35
(13)  SPIT2S900MACC . . i e 35
(14) SP1T2SY00MAEC .. ... ... .o, e 36
(15) SP172S800MBDC .................... e e e e 36
(16)  SP1T2S900MBDC . ..o e 36
(A7) SPIT2S900HAC ... e e e 31
(18) SPI72S900HAD . .. e 31
(19) SPIT2S900HAE . .. e e 31
(20)  SPIT2S900HBD . .o e 38
(21)  SPIT2S900HBE . ... e e 38
NUMERICAL INDEX PARTS ... .. e 39

&l



1. FRAME COMPONENTS(1)

7 U =LK (D




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGOGN [ C 0ty

1 122-00200 FEED MECHAISM COVER 7% 1
2 122-00309 GASKET A 79772 A°Y3VA 1
3 122-00408 GASKET B 39778 A°usy B 1
4 R0-3152001-00  RUBBER RING oyuy™ 1
5 122-00507 COVER 17 $a9E971 7% 1
6 TA-1450404-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 Aty D=14.5 L=4 1
7 55-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FATRY" 3/16-28 L=9 5
8 122-29100 CHIP GUARD COVER 292" BAT- 1
9 $S-2090520-SL  SCREVW 9/64-40 L=5 WYY 9/64-40 L=5 1
10 121-01507 CLOTH WASTE COVER STOPPER 2IVZTHNT~Z by p° - 1
11 B1140-716-000  SPRING B-NO BN - AR 1
12 NS-6090310-SN  NUT 9/64-40 nyarryr 9/64-40 1
13 3S-7090530-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IEFRIT 9/64-40 L=4.5 2
14 ‘ S8-7110720-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 VTRV 11/64-40 L=7 1
15 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 3" _9/64-40 L=6 2.
16 118-03004 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN A=NCEAT~ EVYTYTY 1
17 $8-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IIETRIT 9/64-40 L=6 1
18 122-00903 LOOGPER COVER B=h® ~f A" 1
19 3S-8110410-TP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FE%YT 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
20 122-00804 LOOPER COVER BRACKET B=R® —BN"~ 9h%™ 4 1
21 121-03206 LOCPER COVER PRESSER PLATE I A NES FNES L AN 1
22 121-01408 LOGPER COVER GUIDE PRATE bR N ) N R N 1
23 122-00855 SIDE COVER ASH. IAT- 43 1
24 35-4120615-3P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=6 2
25 S5-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 b3%y” 11/64-40 1=9.5 2
26 121-03404 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING B=A°~JA"=34L AT % 1



2. FRAME COMPONENTS(2)
7LV —LB%R (D




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- S at
1 121-00400 UPPER COVER BIPNT - 1
2 121-00707 GASKET F1927F TR AT ¥V 1
3 121-00608 OIL CAP Fa9273 72 1
4 $5-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=12 6
5 121-00806 01l DRAIN SCRE¥ JAhR=99 M 293" U
B R0O-0781901-00  RUBBER RING onvy™ 1
7 121-01903 BELT COVER ATKRIAT - 1
3 58-4151215-SP  SCREV¥ FaTwy" 15/64-28 L=12 3
9 121-01804 COOLING FAN PLATE LA¥e 77y A% 1

10 SS-1110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 $5%9° 11/64-40 =8 1
11 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 2qe7FYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 121-00509 UPPER COVER GASKET JIBNT N 9%y 1
13 121-00202 SIDE COVER EXD VIR T e 1
14 121-00301 SIDE COVER GASKET DHAVINT =R Ry 1
15 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L[=7 FATRYT 11/64-40 L=7 3
16 $S-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 F53YT 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
17 121-02505 BRAND BASE : FTAURTAT =2 1
18 $S-3080510-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 AFYT 9/64-40 L=H 2
19 TA-2050805-RO0  RUBBER PLUG MRty D=20.5 L=8 1
20 SS-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1,=11.8 QYR Ar 15/64-28 1
21 118-05207 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE 1h3F 274 2
22 TA-1701107-RO  RUBBER PLUG (54 1
23 $8-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fo2%97 11/64-40 L=7 1
24 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 FIFTAPTHTF 8.5X12.5X0.3 1
25 B3013-141-H0A  WASHER LAZOYE" 1519 % 747 % 1
26 121-02000 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET A FATANT 2T 1
27 SS-7090611-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 JAEIFYT 9/64-40 L=6.1 2
28 121-04907 AUXILIARY COVER AR2THAT - 1
29 115-03703 SCREW STUD VRSl 13 4
30 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 L3875 7.5%X19X1.5 4
31 ¥S-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 NTEFSTHT R 8.2K15X2 4
32 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 o9RFYr 9/32-28 4
33 122-01208 0IL RESERVOIR GASKET FITIRTRY N 9FY 1
34 122-01109 0IL RESERVOIR 7ITIRTRY) 1
35 118-10306 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET NES SMNVE Y] 1
36. SS-6741010-SP  SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 33" 3/8-28 L=10 1
37 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 VAL N A = 1
38 TA-0750704-RO  RUBBER PLUG FAEY 1
39 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 PALY D=8X4.5 1
40 TA-1470702-R0 _ RUBBER PLUG by 1
41 122-60204 BRAND LAVEL TUIVETIATR 1
42 121-05003 BUSH ARITINT-2TAT 992 1



3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS

F#hBaf%




REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 S5-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 b523Y™ 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
2 122-04004 THRUST HOLDER WAt 2R 1
3 35-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FAxIT 11/64-40 L=4 1
4 #01  SB-3120003-0A  BEARING wRYIT 1
5 #01 SB-3120003-0B  BEARING 'y PNV ILs 1
6 #01  SB-3120003-0C  BEARING Ry Yy 1
7 #01  SB-3120003-0D  BEARING by MM 1
8 #01  SB-3120003-0E  BEARING anpTyIT Yy 1
9 122-10100 SLIDE BLOCK PAEVEAE VU Vi 1
190 122-04202 BALL BEARING D Ya¥TY TR ATPYVET D 1
11 122-03600 CRANK SHAFT PRV 1
12 S5-5080212-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 ATAURTRYT 5
13 $5-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 FARYT 1/8-44 L=3.5 1
14 122-04103 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW Way FarkYrITA 1
15 122-03907 CRANK SHAFT BUSHING C CAZN 1
16 B1212-704-000  BEARING RETAINER - F-RATPYVYT A 1
17 B1211-804-000  BALL BEARING B YT ET=MATPUVYT B 1
18 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASH. AN 1] AN 1
19 121-32106 KNIFE DRIVING ROD AN {10 (1)
29 SS-7111810-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=18_ MLTEY” 11/64-40 L=18 (2)
21 $S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 JREIFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
22 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 JAEIFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
23 121-09153 CONNECTING ROD ASM. EUL A V) AN 1
24 121-09104 CONNECTING ROD MYRTY OybT (1)
5 - - - = LIRS - =
26 121-22354 UPPER LOGQPER ROD ASM. BIR-A® -29FT B3 1
27 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JALIFYT 11/64-40 L=18 (2)
28 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD B=n° -y b” (D
29 $S-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=14 TREIFIT 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
30 121-22305 UPPER LOOPER ARM YLR-N ~%29Ty (1)
31 $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nyAyE" B+ 15/64-28 (D
32 121-22206 STOPPER e A (U A 1T 4
33 122-15158 LOWER LOOPER ROD ASM., A IRU-N° -239FT H3 1
34 $S-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JAEFFYT 11/64-40 L=18 (2)
35 121-22101 LOOPER DRIVING ROD Bop® =i b ()
36 SS-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 JAE3RY” 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
37 122-15109 LOWER LOOPER ARM A YR AN - 3T (1)
38 $8-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 YRR Ay 15/64-23 (1)
39 B1211-804-000  BALL BEARING B YT ET-RATTYVYT B 1
40 115-10609 WASHER ATPYIST Bh4% 1
41 WZ-2640310-KH  WAVED WASHER 26.4X33.9%3.5 FINTRITHT226.4X33.9%3.5 1
42 R0-3473501-00  RUBBER RING oyvy” 1
43 121-07702 THRUST HOLDER 292K 1
44 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=9 3
45 121-07801 OIL SHIELD _ Y2vT 7T 9% 1
46 118-11601 COOLING FAN LAY hI7Y 1
47 121-07611 FLYWHEEL A AZTITTAR (A) 1
48 $5-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PAxyT 16/64-28 L=10.5 2
49 Y¥P-0764016-SP  WASHER B3PI R 76X20X4 1
50 S3-9681610-TP _ SCREW 9/32-28 1=10 nybya~ At 9/32-28 1=16 1
51 122-03816 FLYVHEEL C AZTIHTAR(C) 1
52 $S-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 JBE9%IT 11/64-40 L=14 3

Note ( i3 )#01....SELECTIVE PART

EAREB



4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
&+ BX By 8 BA £%




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ | Qty
1 121-09252 FEED FORKED CRANK ASH. ULE L VE S5 B/ MY VR 1
2 $S-9151210-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11.8 Y375 A 15/64-28 (1)
3 121-09203 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK NIy 7828 430y (1)
4 121-09302 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT N BYTgYTh 1
5 121-09401 BUSHING. FRONT MIFTIITY ITARR 1
] SS-8120410-SP  SCREW FARYT 1
7 121-09500 BUSHING, REAR : WL P B 15 53 1
8 C3-1201010-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=12 ¥=10 A3AMY D=12 W=10 %3 2
9 S3-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAFYT 1/4-40 L=6 (4)

10 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C FHUTHRE B9y ¢ 1
11 121-09658 HEEDLE DRIVING ARM ASH. LU/ L 1
12 . $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 ayAyR”Ab 15/64-28 (1)
13 121-09609 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER LURE A LS (1)
14 $S-8090530-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 FAxY™ 9/64-40 L=5 2
15 ¥01  121-09955 LINK PIN ASH. MIETIYYY kY B3 1
16 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK kM) : {0.1)
17 121-09806 LINK PIN C ngRTeyyy ety € (2)
18 121-10102 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK RURE I UV 1
19 121-10250 NEEDLE HOLDER ASH. MRS B3 1
20 121-10201 NEEDLE HOLDER MR"Y (GN)
21 121-10300 NEEDLE HOLDER BUSHING MY A2 (1)
22 R0-1082401-00  RUBBER RING UM 1
23 SS-8110710-SP  SCREW FARYT ; 1
24 121-10409 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER ML 2T % 1
25 $5-6080720-SP  SCREW L5%0” 1/8-44 L=7 1
26 #05  121-10607 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE, A MAMTFL APV A 1
27 121-10904 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE MAFI4R A 1
28 121-10805 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING MAMFL A% 1
29 SD-0280401-SL HINGE SCREW D=2.8 H=4 5°vR3T D=2.8 H=4 1
30 #02  121-43607 NEEDLE CLAMP 1887 aMipd 1
31 #02  S5-8080310-TP  SCREVW 1/8-44 1=2.8 FA%YT 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
32 #02  MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 Ay DCX27 #11 1
33 #03  121-43706 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-HEEDLE SRYATY MBS 1
34 #03  SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 MAFYT 1/8-44 L=2.8 2
35 #03  MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 N) _DCX27 #11 2.
36 #02 121-11209 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MALPUTA 1
37 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATRYT 11/64-40 L=5 1
38 #03  121-11308 THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE TRYNY NARPUIA 1
39 121-12103 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE STAND AJLE PUTART4 1
40 S8-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FATYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
41 121-12306 FELT A WU VUEL WA 1 | 1
42 121-12207 COVER WUR MUEG S 71 1
43 TA-0951301-R0  OIL FELT A 1
44 121-12405 FELT B LUURY MUEG VRS - 1
45 BT-0600402-EA _LUBRICATING PIPE F2-77 0.2
46 #02  121-11803 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE MA4F FUETUDT4RT 1
47 $S-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATRYT 11/64-40 L=5 1
48 #03  121-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE ZRUNTY NIARBFUETY T4 1
49 #02  121-11506 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER MAF FuETy 1
50 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 LI3xy” 9/64-40 6=6 2
51 #03  121-11605 TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-NEEDLE ZRYNT AUARTUETY 1
52 #01  121-09955 LINK PIN ASH. MIETIYUILC Y by 1
53 CQ-2520000-00  OIL VICK Y 0.1)
54 121-09906 LINK PIN C N RSy ety € (n

Note ( ¥E&C )#01....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE
#02....FOR SP16138004040
#03....FOR SP172S900MADC

BIR»ASE&A
SP161S800M040 H
SP172S900MADC H



0. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(1)

& D B (1)




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- Qty

1 122-08161 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY ASM. EL YITE4 3 1
2 122-08104 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY YL IITEA (1)
3 $3-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 E339" 1/4-40 L=17 (2)
4 122-08203 FEED CAM 9% (1)
5 #01  SB-3350002-04 BEARING ulrh MM LL) 1)
6 #01  SB-3350002-0B  BEARING - ety MU L L) (1)
7 #01  SB-3350002-0C  BEARING ity UMDY (1
8 #01  SB-3350002-0D  BEARING ity BTV LUT) (1)
9 #01  SB-3350002-0E  BEARING oy Yy Ry (1)
10 122-08906 CRANK ROD IYYY5% nyk” (1)
11 122-08302 SLIDE BLOCK UL Hr1aTR (1)
12 122-08401 FEED ADJUSTING CAM TH)$a9ty i (1)
13 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 b YRR A (2)
14 SD-0260271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 Uyt D=2.6 H=2.7 (1)
15 122-08307 RATCHET GEAR SPRING Fzvk 3% NTX (1)
16 $S-6080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 v7xy” 1/8-44 L=2.9 (1)
17 122-08609 RATCHET PAWL SPRING Fzvb FFIATR ‘ (1)
18 122-08500 RATCHET PAWL F1v} (1)
19 122-08708 RATCHET GEAR FFEETY (1
- 0-SP . M (
21 $S-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 PAxYT 11/64-40 L=4.5 M
22 122-09052 FORKEND CRANK ASM. LA ESE YR VY 1
23 $S-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 YRR A 15/64-28 (1)
24 122-09003 FORKEND CRANK ) 74599500 (N
45 $8-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IhEIFY” 11/64-40 1=8.5 1
26 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C T9Y733% 93vhe’y € 1
27 122-11801 PUSH BOTTON CAP P2 VIR SV A 1
28 122-11702 PUSH BOTTON STUD TURTRUITY 1
29 RE-0320000-KO  SNAP RING 3.2 E#™2F49 3.2 1
30 121-18600 OIL SHEET FIRTRYITY AARI-P 1
31 B1652-704-000  SPRING FVRTRY AT R 1
Note ( @E&C )#01....SELECTIVE PART EIREB

- 10 -



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)

& D Bk (2




REF.NO  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION T 0ty
1 122-09953 MAIN FEED BAR ASM. SFCCDECISUED 1
2 122-09904 MAIN FEED BAR IR VIRV IS C D) (1)
3 122-10001 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 7 A0 kY (1)
4 RE-0400000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (4MM) E3 2449 4 1

5 5- WASHER RS IO N D O
6 122-10308 SLIDE BLOCK E IS LR ]
7 118-28050 COLLAR ASH. $HII7Y $3- 93 1
8 $S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 bA3Y" 11/64-40 L=3.5 (1)
9 €S-0790731-SH  THRUST COLLAR 23200% (1)

10 $5-8110410-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PAEYN 11/64-40 L=3.5 1

11 122-10209 FEED BAR SHAFT a1 9RY $415°) 1
12 RO-0371801-00  RUBBER RING 09y 1
13 $S-7120910-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 2WETHY" 3/16-28 L=9 1
14 #01 122-35107 HAIN FEED DOG SHETIIS 1
15 #02  122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG Y2 ABYAS 1
16 SS-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 L35 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
17 $S-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 2WLIFY 3/32-56 L=5.5 1
18 122-38101 AUXILIARY FEED DOG ECAFIRTUIS 1
19 $03  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG TN LVULY 1
20 %01 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 AN 1
21 802 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 AN 1
22 $S-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 L3 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
23 122-10605 FEED BAR SUPPORT, LEFT N 9IY 1YL LY 1
24 122-10506 RUBBER SUPPORT CRUDAVENIR S1Y 1
25 121-18303 RUBBER U OYty 2°h 2
26 122-10407 RUBBER CASE £ 99 U2 b2 1
27 $S-7110910-SP  SCREW W32V 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
28 SS-6090910-TP  SCREW  9/64-40 L=9 L% 9/64-40 L=9 2
29 VP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 LIETATR 3. TXTXL 2
30 122-10704 FEED_BAR SUPPORT. RIGHT R 9y Atr 3% 1
31 122-10803 SPRING RO APINTK ]
32 $S-6110820-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 £33y 11/64-40 L=8 1
33 $S-6111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 L3%5° 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
34 B3228-771-00B  BOBBIN WINDER SPACER A% 2N -9 - 1
35 122-09102 ROCKER SHAFT FULPN) 1
36 122-09201 MAIN FEED PIN Y2 1Y 1
37 122-09300 MAIN FEED LINK vs 10 Yuy 1
38 B1620-804-000  COLLAR 9119 O vHI- 1
39 B1707-155-000  FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE 17 BTy PR 1
40 _.Ss- - -28 L=11.5 __L3%Y° 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
41 122-10902 BUSHING, FRONT 19I5 TIARL 1
42 122-09805 LINK 9919 Yy 1
43 122-09706 COLLAR 799 UVIHI- 1
44 WP-0451026-SH  WASHER LI R 1
45 SS-7111810-TP SCREY 11/64-40 L=18 ehki3y” 11/64-40 L=18 1
46 122-09458 SUB-FEED ARH ASM. 751997 (13) 1
47 122-09508 PIN 7 €Y (1)
48 122-09409 FEED ROCKER VRV (1)
49 122-09607 PIN COVER 9 Y 73 (0
50 $5-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L3EYT 1/8-44 L=d (2)
51 $S-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 03y Ak 15/64-28 5
52 CS-120101B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12.7 V=10 23209% 73 D=12.7 W=10 2
53 $S-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 FEYS 1/4-40 L=4.2 (4)
54 122-11009 BUSHING, REAR TPV HINARY 1
55 $D-0640321-TP___ HINGE SCREW 2Ry 1
56 122-11405 LINK FE0 720ty vy 1
57 122-11603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION FR9Fa0LY AT (3 1
58 SS-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 2ME5FY 9/64-40 L=5 2
59 $S-4120915-SP SCREV 3/16-28 L=9 FAT2Y" 3/16~28 L=9 2
60 115-29005 STOPPER PR -F2-1Y APINC - 2
61 UP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 LI H % 6. 2X13X1 1
62 B1647-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT FE - myrIYE 1
63 B1646-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW ISR S TN 1
64 122-11157 ROCKER SHAFT ASH. FEU0FA0LYSTY 1YIY 1
65 121-18709 ROCKER SHAFT METAL FE0 FaubVyTy A%k 1
66 RO-0601501-00  RUBBER RING LA 1
67 CS-087081B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 232M95-93 1
68 $$-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PARYS 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
69 122-11306 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER 5195 29E997" 1
70 $S-6660610-TP __SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 L3eyS 1/4-40 L=6 1
71 122-11504 SPRING FES9 FamLILAT - A ]
72 CS-087081C-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 25 2H85-53 1
73 B1536-804-000  PIN THIVS) RIARDT LY (1)
74 $S-8110410-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 3.5 5™ 11/64-40 L=3.5 (1)

Note ( {EZE )#01....FOR SP161S800H040

#02....FOR SP1725900MADC
#03....P05/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

— 12 —

SP161S800M040 F
SP172S900MADC H
PO5/Q01 iR M



7. UPPER & LOYER LOOPER COMPONENTS

E =3 T - BAfR

- 13 -



REF.NO NOTE: PART NO. DESCRIPTION S S Qty
1 121-22602 BUSHING, REAR L=A°=Y"% 9ymisn 1
2 £S-103121A-SH  COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=12 23297 D=10.32 W=12 73 1
3 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FX%YT 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2)
4 121-22503 BUSHING, FROHT N A IS +:7) 1
5 121-22404 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT HI A=A 1
6 #02  122-14656 UPPER LOOPER ARM D ASM. FIA-N° -97°D (#3) 1
7 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D AIA=A® =95 D (1)
8 SS-9151210-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11.8 YR N 15/64-28 {1
9 SS-9090610-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 oyA7R"Ah 9/64-40 L=5.5 1

10 121-24004 THREAD _TAKE-UP, RIGHT YIN-N-FUETY 330 1
11 $S-7110840-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 /EIFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
12 118-33506 LOVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP YIh-NT FUETY 1
13 $$-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E73Y 1/8-44 L=4 1
14 122-15554 0IL SHIELD PLATE ASM. R T R e T TR 1
15 B2530-704-000  UPPER LOOPER_SHAFT RUBBER RING IN-A" Y 2 09 1
16 SS-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L339 9/64-40 L= 1
17 121-24202 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE HIA-N®~AFPYF4 F29 1
18 $S-7090850-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 1.=8 e 9/64-40 1=8 1
19 121-23808 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER B=A°=FYE VPN - 1
20 S8-4110715-SP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FATEYS 11/64-40 L=7 2
21 SS-3090610-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 3Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
22 118-33407 LOWER LOQOPER THREAD GUIDE k-1 VT4 1
23 121-23907 THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT SN AYREPIN O PRt 1
24 $S-3090610-SP  SCREY 9/64-40 L=6 WY 9/64-40 L=6 1
25 118-31906 PIN. FY -y 9546y 1
26 118-31807 GAUGE PI-ATHT AL BRI -9 1
27 RG-0371801-00  RUBBER RING oYy 1
28 122-15703 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 9L B-A°- {FPYFA (F1) 1
29 SS-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6. FATRYS 9/64-40 L=6 1
30 122-14805 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER AN ey MO 1
31 SS-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 /TRy 3/32-56 L=5.5 2
32 122-14755 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. FIN-A° =B 4" $HII3 1
33 121-23204 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE FIA-N ~B 4 1
24 121-22909 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER BI A=A -2 % 1
35 122-14706 UPPER LOQPER GUIDE SUPPORT U e Ny MO R 12 1
36 $S-9090410-TP  SCREW . oyIE> A 1
37 $$-7151340-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12.5 S EDN 2
38 #04  122-47300 UPPER LOOPER BI A=A 1
39 #05  122-47102 UPPER LOOPER HIA-NT ~ 1
40 #01 121-22859 UPPER LOOPER ARM B ASM. 9T =)A= 937B H3y 1
41 121~22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B 9T K=n°= 9377B (1)
42 $$-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 uyhIE AL 15/64-28 (1
43 $S-9090610-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 Y3 RE 9/64-40 L=5.5 1
44 #03  118-31757 PIN ASM. TIR-ACECE Y I3 1
45 118-31708 01l _WICK STOPPER BALL IIVEARTR ).
46 €0Q-2020000-00  QIL WICK Yy 0.1)
47 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK 29y 0.1)
48 #03  115-17000 PIN C MIRT-UAT - k%Y C 1)
49 122-15356 LOWER LOOPER ARM ASHM. YR~ -9V TR 1
50 122-15307 LOVER LOOPER ARM Y2 NIV e 8Y)
51 B2531-704-000  WASHER IYIF IAPM TN~ 50
52 PS-0200062-KH  SPRING PIN 2X6 27°YVITECY 2%6 (1)
53 135-08700 HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN HIIN~ FFIN FLCY (1)
54 $S-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oYBYE AL 15/64-28 (1)
55 $$-6090630-TP  SCREY 9/64-40 L=6 E339° 9/64-40 635 1
56 122-15604 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,LEFT A-n° U™y (k27)) 1
57 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 3%y 11/64-40 L=11 1
58 122-15406 0IL SEAL Y2 A-AC=IY FAAI-N 1
59 $S-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 L9533 9/64-40 L=9 1
80 122-15208 LOVER LOOPER SHAFT I8 A-R°-¥"% 1
61 122-14904 LOYER LOOPER BUSHING,FRONT Y2 A=A =Y h 2IARN 1
62 CS-100101D-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 2525~ Y3 1
63 $S-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FAFYT 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2)
64 122-15000 LOWER LOOPER BUSHING,REAR 32 A=RA°=IH 9INARN 1
65 122-40602 NEEDLE GUARD 119 A9y 1
66 $S-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FATRY™ 1/8-44 L=6.4 1
67 122-40107 LOWER LOOPER 2 A-=A°- 1
Note ( #32 )#01....FOR SP161S800M040 SP161S800M040 H

#02....FOR SP172S900MADC SP172S900MADC H

#03....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE ERH»ABSBH

#04....FOR SP151,SP161 & SP172 SP151,SP161,SP172

(NEEDLE #9,#11,#14) (3tFEF 19,411,814)
#05,...FOR SP151,SP161 & SP172 SP151,SP161,SP172 H

(NEEDLE #14,4#16,%#18)

— 14 —

(3FBF #14,416,418)



8. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(1)

HMABFK D

10—&

298

23

- 15 —



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ S| Oty
1 121-15051 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND ASM. TFIEFPY LA™ =27 (03 1
2 121-15002 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND EX7FTLAT 2L (1
3 121-15101 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER FFILFTF A - (1)
4 121-15200 STOPPER THIHT™ Ay A° - (1)
5 SS-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MEIFYT_11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
6 SD-0640241-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 ¥"vyT D=6.35 H=2.4 (1)
7 - PS-0300142-KH  SPRING PIN 0.3 X 14 A7ty 3X14 (n
8 121-15309 SPRING 9L EFPFOATR (1)
9 $S-6080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 3%y 1/8-44 L=2.9 (1

10 S5-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40_L=7 FATEYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
11 121-14708 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREV I Fa9ty3dy” 1
12 B1515-804-00B  PRESSER SPRING 9L A% B 1
13 121-14807 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT 141 Fa9t9Fvh 1
14 121-14609 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER ERASEVALEIS B 1
15 _S5-8110410-TP__ SCREV 11/64-40 = 3.5 bAxy” 11/64-40 1=3.5 1
16 R0O-1100901-00  RUBBER RING onvy® 1
17 121-14906 PRESSER BAR COVER LIRS N~ 1
18 R0-1100901-00  RUBBER RING oyvy 2
19 121-14302 PRESSER BAR BUSHING T$IRTY b 1
20 121-14450 PRESSER BAR ASM. 1331579 73 1
21 35-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FA%IT 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
22 121-14203 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT TFIPFTLVITITY 1
23 121-13601 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT 1¥IITY 1
24 121-13700 BUSHING FHIITD ARh 1
25 _S8-4121215-SP_ SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FAT3Y" 3/16-28 L=12 1
26 118-19414 LIFTING HOOK THIFY 7YY 1
27 $5-6151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 L33%y" 15/64-28 L=12 1
28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 Y3739+ 15/64-28 1
29 118-19703 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING ERAG L N 1
30 121-13908 LIFTING ARM 14175 97" 1
31 $5-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 L5%Y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
32 121-13858 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT THRUST ASM. THLITIRIAITT B3 1.
33 121-13809 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT THRUST THIVTY 23AM9TT (N
34 §5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 YRR AL 15/64-28 1
35 _$S-7161040-SP__ SCREW 1/4-24 1= 9.5 INEIFYT 1/4-24 1=9.5 1
36 118-19307 LIFTING LEVER FRITIT LA - 1
37 118-19109 LIFTING LEVER SCREV EERVA RSN S 1
38 122-06702 LIFTING LEVER SPRING FFI7FT UAT-ATR 1
39 NS-68110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyByIYL 11/64-40 1
40 122-06603 LEVER STOPPER THIPFT LA -ZboA° - 1
41 $S-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 EIFYT 11/64-40 L=14 1

- 16 —



9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2)
MABIR (2

_____________________

- 17 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NOQ. DESCRIPTION Evo4 A Qty
1 121-14005 PRESSER FOOT ARM 151 957 1
2 B1528-804-000-A THREAD TRIMMER SRR 1
3 55-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 E5737 1
4 #01  122-30165 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ERAS DN 1
5 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE 1FIEV” (1)
6 5S-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 539" 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
7 B1530-804-000  STOPPER 31 2RYN° - (1)
8 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 33747 % 2.5X6X0.5 (1)
8 $8-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IWEIFFY” 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1)

10 $3-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 k539 3/32-56 1=1.9 (1)
11 B1511-814-000  REAR PRESSER FOOT AIHYFTA (1)
12 122-32104 PRESSER FOOT LA (1)
13 $5-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 WeIFYT 1/8-44 L=4.9 §8)
14 B1508-804-00B  SPRING 3L MIYTNT 2 (D
15 31509-804-C00  STITCH TONGUE AFZATY R4 1)
16 $S-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 k5397 1
17 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD B-BFT (1)
18 118-20701 FINGER GUARD 2ETHT - 1
19 #02  122-30264 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ERRS A 1
20 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE LR AN (D
21 122-32104 PRESSER FOOT 191 (1)
22 B1508-804-00B  SPRING 3L MIYFAT R (1)
23 B1509-814-00P  STITCH TONGUE ARZATYRT A (1)
24 B1510-814-000 CURL GUARD B-BhTA O
25 B1511-814-000  REAR PRESSER FOQT BIIYETA (1
26 B1530-804-000  STOPPER 191 AFIA° - (1)
27 SS-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 L33Y” 3/32-56 L=1.9 1
28 SS-6060440~TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 L3797 (1)
29 SS-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E5%9" 8/64-40 L=6 (1)
30 S8-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 YAEFRY” 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1
31 3S-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 MEIFYT 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1
32 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 3379 % 2.5X6%X0.5 (1)
33 118-20701 FINGER GUARD TP (1)

Note ( @& )#01....FOR SP161S800M040

#02....FOR SP1725900MADC

— 18 —

SP1615800M040 H
SP1728900MADC H



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
AT B

SP161S N | e <
' 14-20-29 533

— e e

- 19 —



REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION |- Qty

1 #01  121-80154 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. ARPUFANTY B3 1

2 #02  121-80253 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. AVPUFANTY U3 1

3 121-26207 THREAD GUIDE PLATE APPUTANTY (1)

4 121-26959 KNOB ASM., YELLOW A+F399923 ¥ U3 (2)

5 121-26900 KNOB, YELLOY ArFaUOIRI ¥ (1)

6 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING N A P (1)

7 B3102-804-000  TENSION SPRING, YELLOW AMF3-Y AT % (340) (1)

8 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER 399975 191 (1)

9. B3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AMF3-I0T 7T JIRG (1)

10 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK A+F3-2%3 (2)
11 B3120-352-000 - THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AMFI-INTRYT JLA (1)
12 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR AMF39Y K79 (1)
13 121-26850 KNOB ASM., RED 4439993 T )3 (1)
14 121-26801 KNOB, RED AMF399 Y23 7h (1)
15 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING AN S A (1)
16 B3101-804-000  TENSION SPRING, RED A+$3-9 A% (1)
17 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER 393875 131 (1)
13 B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AM$3-I87 73T JIAb (1)
19 83126 012 000 THREAD TENSION DISK S =R Jﬁ? (2)

121 26400 THREAD TENSION BAR £+$39Y K79 (1)
22 121-27056 KNOB ASM., BLUE A+5399Y%3 74 B3 (1)
23 121-27007 KNOB, BLUE Ah$2999%3 74 (1)
24 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING PN A NS (1)
25 B3103-804-000  TENSION SPRING, BLUE Ah$3-9 A% (P4) (1
26 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER 379879 131 (1
27 83120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT S E RPN S MEVAN A (1)
28 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK A+$3-9%9 (2)
29 B3120-352-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AMA-INTFET TIRG (1)
30 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR AbFany £79 48]
31 121-27403 SCALE SHAFT bRV (1)
32 121-27502 SCALE SHAFT PIN S ] (1)
33 121-27601 SCALE GEAR AEYNTT R (1)
34 121-27700 GEAR ZRTY OMITRR (1)
35 121-27809 GEAR SHAFT M ReITh o8]
36 121-27957 SCALE CASE ASHM. FEYF-2 73 (1)
37 121-26504 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MAMFa99 F54bPUH4 (1)
38 121-28203 SCALE SIDE PLATE AEY T4 (1)
39 121-28302 THREAD LOOPER GUIDE L A (O
40 #01  TA-0620504-R0 _ CAP bARY e}
41 $8-2090830-SL  SCREW FFRI” n
42 NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 Y¥rryE 9/64-40 (D
43 $85-7110740-TL  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.0 IHEIEYT 11/64-40 L=7 1)
44 SS-7111410-TK  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IHEIEY” 11/64-40 L=14 2
45 PS-0300132-KH  SPRIHNG PIN 3X13 b ) Mo/ ] 1
46 $5-7110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IHEFEYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
47 121-26108 CENTER THREAD GUIDE F29% AVFUFA 1

Note ( ¥¥&C )#01....FOR SP161S8004040
#02....FOR SP1725900MADC

SP1618800H040 H
SP1728900MADC H

— 20 —



11. LOWER KNTFE COMPONENTS
T A xBf%

- 21 -



REF.NO HNOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Qe
1 122-19101 CYLINDER BRACKET MR- T Ik 1
2 122-19903 THRORT PLATE BASE, LOWER N422T4 D% 1
3 122-19804 THRORT PLATE BASE, UPPER AAR 27491 1
4 122-40701 NEEDLE GUARD Wbl 1
2 122-20109 SPRING STOPPER JRAANTR pA4R 1
6 122-19606 PIN YRS =HAT~ PAETY 1
7 122-19507 SPRING YR~ AT~ AT % 1
3 122-19200 COVER BASE VR~ BAT-TA 1
8 122-19358 CYLINDER COVER ASM. PUNE R PN 1

10 122-20000 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD IRAR A54E"ITY 1
11 122-20307 LOWER KNIFE ) , PES Y 1
12 122-20208 LOWER KENIFE PRESSER PRATE YRR A%I 1
13 $8-2110910-SL  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 API3EYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
14 $8-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 IRETFYT 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
15 $8-7110840-Sp  SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 IREIFYT 11/64-40 1=7.8 1
16 SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=2.8 MAFYT 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
17 S5-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 E5%9T 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
18 111-11705 WIPER SOLENOID PIN FAN =L 4T ITY 1
19 $5-4120915-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=9 3
20 $5-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=2.8 PAFYT 1/8-44 1,=2.8 1
21 $$-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IRETFYT 1/8-44 L=4.9 1
22 S5-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IMEFERYT 11/64-40 L= 5 2
23 122-20505 SPRING YEAR AFANTITE AT % 1
24 $5-4110815-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=3 FATEYT 11/64~40 L=8 1
25 122-19705 PIN 7 959k a346°Y 2
26 #01  R4200-KOE-DOO  THROAT PLATE UEE 1
27 #02  R4305-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE- WUES] 1
28 $3-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MAEYT 11/64-40 L=4 1
29 122-20604 BRAKET AL E) S 1
30 PS-0150065-KP  SPRING PIN 1.5X6 A2°0U5TE Y 1,.5%6 1
31 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MAEYT 1/8-44 L=3.5 2
32 #03  R4305-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE WU 1

Note ( {E5C )#01....FOR SP161S800M040
#02....FOR SP1725900MADC
#03....P05/001 EXCHANGING PARTS

SP161S8001040 A
SP1725900MADC HH
PO5/Q01 7 2 &8 iy

- 22 —



12. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS

E * X B3R

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Qty

1 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C THYTERE FIVITY C 1

2 121-32254 FEED FORKED ARM ASH. JIAZ TR 97T h3 1

3 121-32205 UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM. YIAR T2 9T (1)

4 $5-0661230-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 nyByET A 1/4-40 L=12 (1)

D 121-32502 BUSHING, REAR IR GITARN 1

6 CS-111101E-SH  COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 ¥=10 23A4b9% D=11.11 ¥=10 »3 1

7 $5-3660330-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 MAXY™ 1/4-40 L=3 (2)

8 121-32304 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT A2 IFTITH 1

9 $S-4060310-3P  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FATEYT 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
10 115-65801 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT UUD.Y.v e VY 1
11 115-66809 0IL SEAL YIARYTY FARY-A 1
12 121-32403 BUSHING, FRONT JLARYTH QLARk 1
13 115-98000 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT IIAZFIL 1
14 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE PIAX 1
15 115-65702 YASHER i YIIAEEL $TH" % 1
16 SS-4060310-SP SCREYW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FATEYT 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
17 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE BIARTTL 1
18 118-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER YIAZIAT 1
19 $S-9111610-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=16 RYAIET R 11/64-40 L=16 1

Note ( @F&C )#01....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE

- 923 -

EIRH» A GBS



13. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISH COMPONENTS
Sf 1 H1 5k i B 4R

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | S ) Oty
1 122-24853 NEEDLE COOLER ASH. MLAFYI$rY27 9 1
2 122-24606 TANK A L4%ed AV 1
3 122-24705 TANK COVER M bAxed By 7% 1
4 $S-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 INETRYT 9/64-40 L=5 1
b 118-56101 _NEEDLE COOLER PIN . M LAFey T bR Y 1
] 122-25009 FELT M LA%¥ed J2hb 1
7 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK M 0.15
] S5-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IXETFY” 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
9 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN BLAVR-2 347 0.02

10 SS-4110915-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 FATEY” 11/64-40 1=9 1

11 121-38400 PRESSER MAMT A F5L 1
12 121-38152 SILICON TANK ASM. MAbavy h3 1
13 121-38301 FELT M4z hb 1
14 TA-0950806-R0O  RUBBER PLUG FARY 1
15 WYP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 LR 3.7XTX1 1

- 24 —



14. LUBRICATION MECHANISH COMPONENTS

e 7 %< & BE £%

- 25 —



REF.NO HOTE PART WO. DESCRIPTIOHN A Qv
1 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER DM T4 b2 1
2 121-29706 FILTER GUIDE PES % oot N1 1
3 R0-2182401-00  RUBBER RING oyuy™ 1
4 TA-0290301-M0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 Me> D=2.9X3.2 L= 2
5 $S-7121610-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 IBEF2YT_3/16-28 1=1 1
6 SG-1110451-HZ  CONNECTING SCREW N 477 VIEIRYT 2
7 SQ-1150451-HZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7TLUFYRYT 1
3 BT-0500300-EG  OIL TUBE F1-7° 0.2
9 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER N 47° TR 2

10 BT-0500300-EA _0IL TUBE Ry Fa-J" 0.3

11 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE YUavFL~7" 0.2
12 SQ-0000451-HZ  CONNECTING SCREW NS VAR LN 1
13 SQ-1150441-SD  CONNECTING SCREW INE VAN L E VN 1
14 SQ-1150454-SD  CONNECTING SCREW n°47° LEYRYT 2
15 122-18152 0IL PIPE ASM. F2920°47° 3 1
16 121-29102 WORM i-h 1
17 121-29250 OIL PUMP ASH. F1928° 07° 247937y 1
18 S6-1110451-HZ  CONNECTING SCREW LS MANG DEVN (N
19 $S-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FAT2RY° (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 09pr3vE 11/64-40 o}
21 121-29300 CONNECTING SCREW BRACKET Ya-h FI29YTF #91 (1)
22 118-41707 WORM GEAR ERT YV AR (1)
23 $5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L= 3.5 MxYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
24 118-41806 GEAR PUMP SHAFT, LARGE LI+ SV RS B M (1)
20 118-40303 QIL _PUMP PINION RV7°aY Loty (2)
26 121-29201 OIL PUWP F292k°Y7° 24 (1)
27 118-40402 GEAR PUMP SHAFT FUYRVIOVTY va- (D
28 118-43406 COVER R U7° 9972 (D
29 SS-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E3%Y° 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
30 $8-9152130-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=20.5 093k Rk 15/64-28 2
31 WP-0851056-SD  WASHER 6.5X11X1 L33 97% 6.5X11X1 2
32 121-30100 OIL GAUGE AT =Y" 1
33 121-30209 RUBBER PACKING T4 =37 N 9%y 1
34 $8-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FATFYT 3/16-28 L=6 2
392 121-29607 QILING EXIT SUPPORT b9 F B8 1
36 NS~6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 n9¥739r 11/64-40 1
37 SQ~1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT UYEYT 1
38 121-29854 FLOAT ASHM. 9%1 Y3 1
39 121-29904 OIL GAUGE BAR EUED DA (1)
40 121-30001 . FLOAT SUPPORT VENLA R 1)
41 121-29305 FLOAT 9%1 (1
42 $5-4150715-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FATRYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 121-30803 OIL FELT YIA-N° ~%2927xh} 1
44 121-30704 FELT HOLDER FIL-A° ~¥2917sh I 1
45 $5-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 IRV _3/32-56 1=3 1
46 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK IV 0.1
47 SS-8120410-SP  SCREW FARYT 1
48 121-30308 OILING PIN AN Fauar®y 1
49 121-30407 0IL FELT N $392°Y Txhb 1
50 TA-0400301-M0  PLUG D=4X4.5 1.=3 bAby D=4X4.5 L=3 1
51 121-30506 OILING PIN YIR-A° -~F292 OV 1
52 121-30605 OIL FELT YIN-A° ~F292L° Y Trhb 1
53 TA-0400301-M0  PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 Mt D=4X4.5 L=3 1
54 $8-6121020-SP - SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 E7%y" 3/16-28 L=9.5 1

— 26 —



“15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
g ER7— 7 BR%

REF.HO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION k. vA 4 Qty
1 122-21602 TABLE (SEMI-SUNKEN) FTh (2997 299%) 1
2 115-71601 BOLT A PERE Y3 T 4
R 119-68609 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE (TABLE) RIIETYa-b 91 (AU a-) 1
4 119-60002 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, LOVER (BENCH) FIIRT Y292 (B9VT29) 1
5 SK-2351600-SC  SCREW WASTE __RAFIEIFYT 3
6 YP-0370316-3D  WASHER . 3.7X8%0.3 L93°y 3 3.7%8X0.3 4
7 122-21800 COOLING FAN CASE 7% ¥R 1
& 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION A -yva" A 4
¢ 122-21750 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. Ty-1974273 1

10 YP-1102016-8C  YASHER 11X21X2 LI 11X21%2 4
11 ¥S-1002560-KR  SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 ATFFTHTR 10X18X2.5 4
12 HS-6240630-3N  NUT 3/8-18 ayarIyr 3/8-18 4
13 111-55108 DRAVER b7y 1
14 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT L3527y $51L 2
15 SK-3311500-SC_ YOOD SCREW p=3.1 [=15 ¥her¥”  D=3.1 =15 6
16 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER LR IZPYA° ~ 1
17 $S-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 4

_ 27 —

k533" 9/64-40 L=6



16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
HROLEE B R

REF.NO HNOTE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION AV Qty

1 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASH. AbRTIIF B3 1

2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASHM. AMEFANT 4 D3 (2)

3 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMAFOFTIAHFYT (4)

4 HM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 nyar3yr M5X0.8 132 (4)

5 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP ArHFE°~ F1T27h (1

6 111-35204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 4F2557Y 91 8]

7 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT AMATET-9%7F (1)

] SM-4051405-SE  SCREV M5X0.3 L=14 FaT239" H5X0.8 L=14 (2)

9 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oya73vr M5X0.8 132 (2)

10 B3300-704-0A0  THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 1423 ApPYIL 9T 53 1
11 B3311-804-000  LOWER THREAD GUIDE 1M2F APPUFL D% (1)
12 $S-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 /37" 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
13 B3309-704-000  THREAD GUIDE ARM ALRT APFUTA 977 (1)
14 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER AFPUFAITT RART - (1)
15 SH-6053000-SE  SCREY M5X0.8 L=30 t32%y° M5X0.8 30 (1)
16 HM-6050001-SE  NUT MbX0.8 . oyhr39h M5X0.8 192 (1)
17 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOVER AFEFRTY IR (1)
18 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER AF2%F JLRTA (4)
19 83320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN Ah2E9TETY (4)
20 83311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION ELEE VLM (4)
21 111-85006 THREAD STAND ARM. 127957 (2)
22 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oya739E H5X0.8 1¥2 (4)
23 B3317-704-000  NUT C15 AFEFRT - FAFYE (1)
24 YP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 33y % 16X30%2.6 (2)
29 HAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE a-b" 2597° 0 (3)
26 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 TAT2RYT MHX0.8 L=14 (4)

~ 28 —



17. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
o B 7 SR v B AR

108,

ACCU\\ G

N

N e e e e e — — —

(Ig@ 2

@ 3

4
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION k V] A { Oty
1 B1515-804-000-A PRESSER SPRING T#I AT R 1
2 #01 SS-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 FAFYS 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
3 #02 S$S-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 FA3YT 1/8-44 L=3.2 2
4 B9112-804-000 SPANNER M ORARYT 2nT 1

5 B9135-123-0B0 SILICON GIL LUBRICANT ASM. Iz2bva-% (30CC) 1
6 118-98103 PRESSER FOOT AUXILIARY PLATE THIRST T4 1
7 SS~-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FATZYT 1/8-44 L=8 1
8 122-26155 CLOTH BASE ASM. 22T 4U9h3 1
9 122-26163 CLOTH BASE ASH. 2274 B3 (1)
10 122-26304 FITTING PLATE A 22T 4R 4% A (1)

11 122-26403 FITTING PLATE B 2/2°4M)Yr 4% B (1)
12 122-26502 CLOTH BASE SPRING IR 4ANT ;2 (1
13 118-06304 PLUG MNA2TR (1)
14 NS-6110310~SP NUT 11/64-40 oyyrIYr 11/64-40 (1)
15 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 ] nyyhIyr 9/32-28 (2)
16 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k32y” 11/64-40 L=16 (1)
17 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 2he53Y° 11/64-40 L=7.8 (2)
18 $S-7090540-TP SCREY 9/64-40 L=5 2he5%Y" 9/64-40 L=5 {2)
19 $S-7150910-TP SCREY A3y 15/64-28 L=9 (2)
20 WP-0841600-0F WASHER 8.4X15.5X1.6 L9 % 8,4%15.5X1.6 n
21 WZ-0850302-K0 WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 FIFTRFTH% 8.5%X12.5X%0.3 (N

Note ( ¥E3C )#01....FOR SP151,5P181
#02....FOR SP172

SP151,SP161 FA
SP172 B

- 99 —



18. SUBCLASSES
Y775 2
(1) SP1615800M032 (P) SP161S800M048C (3) SP1615800M032C
o>
4
|
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION k Y ! 4 Oty
1 R4200-X0D-D00O THROAT PLATE Nj4% 1
2 R4200-K0OF-D0QO THROAT PLATE M 4% 1
3 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D JIB-A-957> D 1
4 122-30462 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHIFYLTY (AT H - T 9%) 1
5 B1509-804-COA STITCH _TONGUE AR2ATYRT A 1)
8 R4300-KOD-EQ0 THROAT PLATE M) 42 1
7 #01 R4300-KGD-ECA THROAT PLATE M) 4% 1
3 122-35208 MAIN FEED DOG Y1 YT 1
9 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Y/ VULN 1
10 $#01 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG FY 23 UAT 1
11 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D JIL~A° =95 D 1
12 122-20406 LOYER KNIFE IRIR 1
Note ( ¥EFC )#01...... PO1/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO1/Q01 EH S8 &

*ALL PARTS NOT HENTIONWD ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800MO40.
LA OERIE. SP161S800M040 x HBT T,

- 30 —



(4) SP161S900M040C (B) SP16153800M048C

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Dty
1 R4300-KOE-EO0  THROAT PLATE HUES 1
2 #01  R4300-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE Y44 1
3 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG Yz AHYINT 1
4 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7 THYNT 1
5 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D YIL=A"~95" D 1
6 #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG AYTatHYn® 1
7 R4300-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE 4% 1
8 #02  R4300-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE M43 1
g 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG Y2 AHYAT 1

10 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 78 AT 1
11 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG FYTathynT 1
12 122-30462 PRESSER FOOT ASH. FFLFY™Y (2T F TR YE) 1
13 B1509-804-C0A  STITCH TONGUE ARAATY 2T 4 1
14 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D IL-A" =95 D 1
15 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT V297 1
16 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER GIR-NT - 1
17 118-93609 GAUGE PIN-A° FTARTHFL 4T 1
18 121-45108 LOOPER ROD STEADY REST AT N1 P 17 At 2

Note ( ¥E&C )#01...... P02/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P02/001 32 % 88 &

#02...... P03/001 EXCHANGING PARTS P03/Q01 &R

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800M040.
LEBAOEFEIZ. SP161S800M040 L HBT T,

- 31 -



(6) SP151HBAAMO32

(7) SP151HBAAM040

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e v oA Qty
1 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE 4% 1
2 122-47508 UPPER LOOPER ANC M A e 1

-3 HDC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 M DCX27 #9 1
4 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE IAZ 1
2 121-80352 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. APFPYFANTII 1
6 119-82161 PRESSER FOOT ASH. 191 3 1
7 118-74807 STITCH TOWGUE 1+247Y 274 (1)
8 119-92104 PRESSER FOQT 151 (1)
9 $S-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/684-40 L=6 L3%y" 9/64-40 L=6 1

10 122-47508 - UPPER LOOPER HIBF"R-A - 1
11 HDC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 MY DCX27 #9 1
12 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE IAR 1
13 121-80352 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. AFPUFANTUYR 1
14 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASHM. L 93 1
15 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE : {RIATYRT 4 (L
16 119-92104 PRESSER FOOT I (1)
17 3S-6090630-3P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L339 9/64-40 1

Note ( ¥EE )*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIOWED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800H040.
HHUAOREIZ,. SP161S800M040 2 HFET T,

- 32 —



(8) SP161HBAAMO32 (9) SP161HBAAMO40

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | Gty
1 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE MR 1
2 MDC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 My DCX27 #9 1
3 118-45906 UPPER KWIFE 1742 1
4 121-80559 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. {RPUTANTUTR 1
9 119-92161 PRESSER _FOOT ASH. 141 73 1
6 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE APAANTYRT A (1
7 119-92104 PRESSER FOOT 151 (1)
8 UDC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 M DCX27 #9 1
9 118-459086 UPPER KNIFE 5IAZ 1

10 121-80550 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. ALPVIANT VS 1
11 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASM. EE AR 1
12 118-74307 STITCH TONGUE APRATY R4 (1)
13 119-62104 PRESSER FOOT 41 (1)

Note ( F&C )*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE.OF SP1615800M040.
ERUA DI, SP161S800M040 & BT T,

- 33 —



(10) SP1725B0O0OMAAC (11) SP1725800MACC

7
, |
8
N

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGON k M p ! 4 Qty
1 R4205-KOB-DOO  THROAT PLATE A 4% 1
2 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG Yz AUN° 1
3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG VR VLS 1
4 122-30561 PRESSER FQOT ASM. TFLFY2™ 9 (2™ HT - Y%) 1
5 118-74203 STITCH TONGUE 4FZATYR 4 (1
6 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE M A% 1
7 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG Vi FHYNT 1
8 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7% AYA° 1

Note ( @EZE )#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC.
EELAOBERIE. SP172S900HADC & BT T,

- 34 —



(12) SP1725800MADC (13) SP1725800MACC

e

&

3 B
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION k V] A 4 Gty
1 R4205—KOE-D00 THROAT PLATE A 4% 1
2 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG Y FHYAT 1
3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG T FHYNT i
4 R4305-X0D-E00 THROAT PLATE LhUEE 1

5 #01 R4305-KOD-EOA THROAT PLATE M4% 1
8 #01 122-38200 AUXILTARY FEED DOG VANCY E/2) 5N 1
Note ( ¥EEZ )#01....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P04/Q01 AZ{RERE

*ALL PARTS NOT HMENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP1725900MADC.
EEEUADOESIE. SP172S900MADC & HEBET T,

- 35 —



(14) SP1725900MAEC

(15) SP1725800MBDC

[ (16) sP1725900MBDC

3
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e v 4 A Qty
1 R4305-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE WUES 1
2 #01  R4305-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE M1z 1
3 #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG LMEE ML PN 1
4 R4206-KOE-DOO  THROAT PLATE VRS 1
5 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG LA VLM 1
6 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG VYDV 1
7 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE SHURTYN R A 1
3 R4306-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE LURE 1
9 #02  R4306-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE nMA% 1
10 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG AR VAL 1
11 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ZRUATYN) BT 1

Note { &&E )#01....P06/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

P06/Q01 3 {485 &

#02....P07/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO7/Q01 28R

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC.
ERUAOIHKIX. SP172S900MADC L HFET T, :

- 36 —



(17) SP1725S900HAC

(18) SP1725900HAD

(19) SP1725S3S00HAE

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ S Qty
1 R4305-K0D-E00  THROAT PLATE LUES 1
2 #01  R4305-KOD-EOA  THROAT PLATE NJ4% 1
3 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT VP 1
4 #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG EVAEE VU 1
5 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER HIR-NC - 1
6 118-93609 GAUGE FIN-NC BTARTHFL FT-YT 1
7 121-45108 STOPPER e e L VI A 2
8 #02  R4305-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE WUES 1
9 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT AR 1

10 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG DAL WA LN 1
11 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER ARV 1
12 118-93609 GAUGE FIN=-NC BTAFTHFL FT-T 1
13 121-45108 STOPPER FADINES 151 ]7) A 2
14 R4305-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE DR 1
15 #03 R4305-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE M4 1
16 122-03709 MATH SHAFT PANA 1
17 #03  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG AV adyInT 1
18 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER HLR-N° - 1
19 118-93609 GAUGE PIN-NC BTARTEEL KT -7 1
20 121-45108 STOPPER B=n° -0y b LR 2

Note ( #3C )#01....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS
#02....P05/001 EXCHANGING PARTS
#03....P06/001 EXCHANGING PARTS

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOS

E SP172S900MADC & HBET T,

LA oI,

- 37 -

P04/001
P05/001
P06/001

Skt
SEEE

o B I
HBoHuEn

(5]

P

—

T25S900MADC.



(20) SP172S900HBD (21) SP1725S900HBE

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A Qty

1 R4306-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE 4% 1
2 #01  R4306-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE UL 1
3 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT PEVAY/ 1
4 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ZEVATYAI RS 1
il #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG i VA VL L 1
6 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER UAS R Al 1
7 118-93609 GAUGE FIR-N° BTARTEEL 5797 1
3 121-45108 STOPPER | ISR Y T 2
9 R4306-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE M43 1
10 #02  R4306-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE LUEES 1
11 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT VES A 1
12 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ZHEVATY N T 1
13 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG VY VTN 1
14 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER YLA~A - 1
15 118-93609 GAUGE 9Ih-N° B 4RTFEL HT-H° 1
16 121-45108 STGPPER AR D A A 2
Note ( {£& )#01....P07/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P07/Q01 ZZiREB &
#02....P08/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P08/Q01 ZZ IR EE &

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC.
EERUAOEHAIE. SP172S900MADC & HBT T,

— 38 —



NUMER T C

| I I N2 K ) 2 PARTS =g

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

ok H NO nE H N % H___NO mE H NO
BT-0400251-ED 24 9 | D8204-555-D00 27 16 | SB-3120003-0A 6 4 | 85-6090630-TP 14 55
BT-0500300-EA 26 10 SB-3120003-0B 6 5 }S3-6090650-3P 18 6
BT-0500300-EA 26 11 | MADO-11532000 28 25 | SB-3120003-0C 6 6 | SS-6090650-SP 18 29
BT-0500300-EG 26 8 | HDC-270B0900 32 3 | SB-3120003-0D 6 7 | 8S-6090650-3P 26 29
BT-0600402-EA 8 45 | MDC-270B0900 32 11 | SB-3120003-0E 6 8 |SS-6090670-TP 8 50
B1140-716-000 2. 11 | MDC-270B0900 33 2 | SB-3350002-0A 10 5 |S5-6090810-TP 12 16
B1211-804-000 6 17 | MDC-270B0900 33 8 1 SB-3350002-0B 10 6 | SS-6090810-TP 12 22
B1211-804-000 6 39 |[MDC-270B1100 8 32 |SB-3350002-0C 10 7 |85-6090910-TP 12 28
B1212-704-000 6 16 | MDC-270B1100 8 35 |SB-3350002-0D 10 8 | S5-6090910-TP 14 59
B1508-804-00B 18 14 SB-3350002-0E 10 9 |85-6110480-S°P 22 17
B1508-804-00B 18 22 | NM-6050001-SE 28 4 | SD-0260271-3P 10 14 | SS-6110710-TP 16 31
B1509-804-C0A 30 5 1 NM-6050001-SE 28 9 | SD-0280401-SL 8 29 |SS-6110820-TP 12 32
B1509-804-COA 31 13 | HH-6050001-SE 28 16 | SD-0640241-3P 16 6 |S5-6111010-3P 2 25
B1509-804-C00 18 15 | NM~-6050001-SE 28 22 | SD-0640321-TP 12 55 |SS-6111010-TP 12 33
B1509-814-00P 18 23 | NS-6090310-SN 2 12 |[SK-2351600-3C 27 5 | SS§-6111110-SP 10 20
B1510-814-000 18 17 | NS-6090310-SP 20 42 | SK-3311500-3C 27 15 | $5-6111140-SP 14 57
B1510-814-000 18 24 | NS-6110310-SP 26 20 | SM-4051405-SE 28 8 |55-6111610-3P 28 16
B1511-814-000 18 11 | NS-6110310-SP 26 36 | SH-4051405-SE 28 26 | SS-6121020-SP 26 54
B1511-814-000 18 25 | NS-6110310-SP 29 14 | SM-6053000-SE 28 15 | 85-6121220-TP 12 40
B1515-804-00B 16 12 | NS-6110420-SP 16 39 {SQ-0000451-MZ 26 12 | 85-6151210-SP 16 27
B1515-804-000-A 29 1 | NS-6150310-SP 16 28 |SQ-1110451-MZ 26 6 |S5-6660610-TP 1270
B1528-804-000-A 18 2} NS-6240630-SN 27 12 | SQ-1110451-MZ 26 18 | $S-6660710-TP 10 3
B1530-804-000 18 7 ] NS-6680320-SP 29 15 |3Q-1110451-MZ 26 37 | SS-6741010-SP 4 36
B1530-804-000 18 26 | NS-6680410-SP 4 32 {3SQ-1150441-SD 26 13 | 88-7060310-SP 26 45
B1536-804-000 12 73 SQ-1150451-HZ 26 7 | SS-7060510-SP 22 14
B1620~804-000 12 38 | PS-0150065-KP 22 30 |SQ0-1150454-SD 26 14 | 85-7060610-SP 1217
B1646-704-000-A 12 63 | PS-0200062-KH 14 52 |SS-1110840-SP 4 10 | SS-7060610-SP 14 31
B1647~704-000-A 12 62 | PS-0300132-KH 4 37 |S85-2090520-SL 2 9 | SS-7060610-SP 18 9
B1652-704-000 10 31 | PS-0300132-KH 10 13 {S8-2090830-SL 20 41 | SS-7060610-SP 18 30
B1707~155-000 12 39 | PS-0300132-KH 20 45 | 88-2110910-8L 22 13 | SS-7080520-SP 18 13
B2530-704-000 14 15 | PS-0300142-KH 16 7 |88-2110920-TP 4 16 | SS-7080520-SP 18 31
B2531-704-000 14 51 35-3090510-5SL 4 18 |SS-7080520-SP 22 21
B3013-141-HOA 4 25 |RE-0320000-K0 10 29 | S5-3090610-SP 2 15 | 8S-7090530-SP 2 13
B3101-804-000 20 16 | RE-0400000-K0 12 4 [ 85-3090610-3P 14 21 | SS-7080540-TP 12 58
B3102-304-000 20 7 | R0-0371801-00 12 12 | 33-3090610-3P 14 24 | S8-7090540-TP 24 4
B3103-804-000 20 25 |{R0-0371801-00 14 27 | $S-4060310-SP 23 9 [ S8-7090540-TP 29 18
B3112-704-000 20 6 | R0~-0601501-00 12 66 | SS-4060310-SP 23 16 | SS-7090610-SP 2 17
B3112-704-000 20 15 | R0-0781901-00 4 6 | S5-4080610-SP 14 66 | SS-7090611-SL 4 27
B3112-704-000 20 24 | R0-1082401-00 8§ 22 |385-4080620-TP 29 7 1 S8-7090850-SP 14 18
B3120-352-000 20 11 -{R0O-1100901-00 16 16 | SS-4090615-SP 14 29 1 8S-7090310-SP 24 8
B3120~352-000 20 20 | R0-1100901-00 16 18 | SS-4110515-SP 8 37 {S8-7110510-SP 16 5
B3120-352~000 20 29 | R0-2182401-00 26 3 | S8-4110515-8P 8§ 47 |SS-7110510-SP 22 22
B3120-704-000 20 9 | R0-3152001-00 2 4 | 85-4110615-3P 26 19 | SS-7110540-SP 28 12
B3120-704-000 20 18 | R0-3473501~00 6 42 |SS5-4110715-3P 4 15 |SS-7110720-SP 2 14
B3120-704-000 20 27 | R4200-KOD-D0O 30 1 | SS-4110715-SP 8 40 |SS-7110740-TL 20 43
B3126-012-000 20 10 | R4200-KOD-D0OO 32 1 {S8-4110715-SP 14 20 | SS-7110840-SP 4 1
B3126-012-000 20 19 | R4200-KOD-D0OO 33 1 | SS-4110715-SP 16 10 | S8-7110840-SP 6 21
B3126-012-000 20 28 | R4200-KOD-DOO 34 6 | SS-4110815-SP 22 24 |SS-7110840-SP 6 22
B3228-771-00B 12 34 | R4200-KOE-D0O 22 26 | SS-4110915-SP 24 10 | 85-7110840-SP 14 1
B3304-704-000-A 28 14 | R4200-KOF-D0O 30 2 | 8S-4120615-SP 2 24 |SS-7110840-3P 22 15
B3305-704-000-A 28 7 | R4205-KOB-DOO - 34 1 | 88-4120615-SP 26 34 | $S-7110840-SP 29 17
B3309-704-0A0 28 10 | R4205-KOE-D0O 35 1 | S8-4120915-SP 2 7 |88-7110910-SP 12 27
B3309-704-000 28 13 | R4206-KOE-D0O 36 4 | S8-4120915-8Pp 6 44 | 38-7110910-TP 10 25
B3311-012~000 28 20 | R4300-KOD-EOA 30 7 |85-4120915-3P 12 59 {SS-7110910-TP 20 46
B3311-704-000 28 5 | R4300-KOD-E00 30 6 | S5-4120915-SP 22 19 | S8S-7111410-sP 6 52
B3311-804-000 28 11 | R4300-KOE-EOA 31 2 | S8-4121215-8P 4 4 |S8-7111410-3P 16 41
B3317-704-000 28 23 | R4300-KOE-E00 31 1 | 8S-4121215-SP 16 25 | S85-7111410-TK 20 44
B3320-704-L00-A 28 19 | R4300-KOF-EOA 31 & [ 35-4150715-3P 26 42 | S$S-7111410-TP 6 29
B9112-804-000 29 4 | R4300-KOF-E00 31 7 |S8S-4151215-Sp 4 & |SS5-7111410-TP 6 36
B9135-123-0B0 29 5 | R4305-KOD-E0A 35 5 | 88-5080212-TP 6 12 |SS8-7111810-TP 6 20
R4305-KOD-E0A 37 2 | 88-5110710-3P 4 23 |SS-7111810-TP 6 25

€Q-2000000-00 14 47 | R4305-KOD-EQO 35 4 188-5110740-TpP ) 1 ] S8-7111810-TP 6 27
CQ-2000000-00 24 7 | R4305-KOD-E00 37 1 | SS5-6060210-SP 18 10 | SS-7111810-TP 6 34
C0-2020000-00 14 46 | R4305-KOE-E0A 22 32 |35-6060210-SP 18 27 | S5-7111810-TP 12 45
CQ-2020000-00 26 46 | R4305-KOE-EQA 37 8 | S3-6060440-TP 18 3 188-7120910-3P 12 13
CQ-2520000-00 & 16 | R4305-KOE-E00 22 27 | S8-6060440-TP 18 16 | S8-7121610-SP 26 5
CQ-2520000-00 8 53 | R4305-KOF-EOA 36 2 | 85-6060440-TP 18 28 | SS-7150910-TP 29 19
CS-0790731-SH 12 9 | R4305-KOF-EQA 37 15 | 88-6080340-SP 10 16 | SS-7151340-TP 14 37
CS-087081B-SH 12 67 | R4305-KOF-E00 36 1 | SS-6080340-SP 16 9 | S8-7161040-SP 16 35
CS-087081C-SH 12 72 | R4305-KOF-E00 37 14 | SS-6080410-SP 12 50 | S$S-8080310-TP 8§ 31
CS-100101b-SH 14 62 | R4306-KOE-E0A 36 9 | SS-6080410-SP 14 13 | $5-8080310-TP & 34
CS-103121A-8H 14 2 | R4306-KOE-E0A 38 2 | 85-6080720-SP 8 25 | S5-8080310-TP 22 16
CS-111101E-SH 23 6 | R4306-KOE-EQ0 36 8 |} S8-6090630-5SP 14 16 |} 38-8080310-TP 2 20
CS-120101B-SH 12~ 52 | R4306-KOE-E00 38 1 | SS-6090630~SP 27 17 | 85-8080322-TP 29 2
CS-1201010-SH 3 8 | R4306-KOF-EOA 38 10 | S5-6090630-5P 32 9 | SS-8080322-TP 29 3
R4306-KOF-E00 38 9 | S3-6090630-3P 32 17 | S8-8080410-TP 6 13

-39 —




NIIME R I C

I. I NIDEX

® PARTS ==5 |
PART HO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF | PART O PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF
L mE =) 5% _EH_ No e T ONO & " _No
SS-8080410-TP 22 31 | 111-55207 27 14 | 119-92161 33 5 |121-22206 6 32
SS-8090530-TP 8 14 | 111-85006 28 21 |119-92161 33 11 |121-22305 6 30
SS-8110410-TP 2 19 1111-85105 28 17 |121-00202 4 13 |121-22354 6 26
SS-8110410-TP 12 8 |111-85204 28 6 |121-00301 4 14 | 121-22404 14 5
SS-8110410-TP 12 10 |111-85352 28 2 |121-00400 4 1 | 121-22503 14 4
SS-8110410-TP 12 68 |111-85402 28 3 |121-00509 4 12 |121-22602 14 1
SS-8110410-TP 12 74 [111-85501 28 18 | 121-00608 4 3 |121-22800 14 4
SS-8110410-TpP 16 15 |115-03703 4 29 |121-00707 4 2 |121-22859 14 40
SS-8110410-TP 26 23 | 115-10609 6 40 |121-00806 4 5 |121-22909 14 34
SS-8110422-TP 6 3 |115-17000 14 48 {121-01408 2 22 |121-23204 14 33
SS-8110422-TP 22 28 | 115-29005 12 60 [121-01507 2 10 |121-23808 14 19
SS-8110520-TP 10 21 §115-29906 12 5 {121-01804 4 9 |121-23907 14 23
$S-8110520-TP 16 21 |115-85504 23 17 |121-01903 4 7 1121-24004 14 10
$S-8110710-SP 8 23 |115-65702 23 15 |121-02000 4 26 |121-24202 14 17
SS-8120410-SP 8 6 |115-65801 23 10 |121-02505 4 17 |{121-26108 20 47
S5-8120410-SP 26 47 | 115-66809 23 11 |121-03206 2 21 {121-26207 20 3
SS-8151150-SP 6 48 |115-71403 27 8 |121-03404 2 26 |121-26405 20 12
SS-8660330-SP 23 7 | 115-71601 27 . 2 |121-04907 4 28 |121-26405 20 21
SS-8660410-SP 12 53 | 115-98000 23 13 |121-05003 4 42 |121-26405 20 30
SS-8660530-TP 14 3 |118-03004 2 16 |121-07611 6 47 | 121-26504 20 37
SS-8660530-TP 14 63 |118-05207 4 21 {121-07702 6 43 |121-26702 20 8
SS-8660610-TP 8 9 |118-06304 29 13 |121-07801 8 45 |121-26702 20 17
SS-9090410-TP 14 36 |118-10306 4 35 |121-09104 6 24 |121-26702 20 26
SS-9090610-TP 14 9 [118-11601 6 46 |121-09153 6 23 |121-26801 20 14
SS-9090610-TP 14 43 |118-19109 16 37 }121-09203 8 3 |121-28850 20 13
$8-9111610-SP 23 19 | 118-19307 16 36 |121-09252 8 1 1121-26900 20 5
$S-9151210-TP 4 20 |118-19414 16 26 | 121-09302 8 4 |121-26959 20 4
$S-9151210-TP 6 31 |118-19703 16 29 |121-09401 8 5 |121-27007 20 23
$S-9151210-TP 6 38 |118-20701 18 18 | 121-09500 8 7 1121-27056 20 22
$S-9151210~TP 8 2 [118-20701 18 33 |121-09609 8 13 |121-27403 20 31
$S-9151210-TP 8 12 |118-23804 8 10 |121-09658 8 11 |121-27502 20 32
$S-9151210-TP 10 23 |118-23804 10 26 | 121-09906 8§ 17 |121-27601 20 33
$S-9151210-TP 12 51 |{118-23804 23 1 {121-09906 8 54 -] 121-27700 20 34
$S-9151210-TP 14 8 |118-28050 12 7 |121-09955 8 15 |121-27809 20 35
$S-9151210-TP 14 42 |118-31708 14 45 | 121-09955 8 52 |121-27957 20 36
$S-9151210-TP 14 54 |118-31757 14 44 |121-10102 8 18 |121-28203 20 38
SS-9151210-TP 16 34 |118-31807 14 26 |121-10201 8 20 |121-28302 20 39
$S-9152130-CP 26 30 | 118-31906 14 25 {121-10250 8 19 |121-29102 26 16
$S-9661230-CP 23 4 | 118-33407 14 22 {121-10300 8 21 |121-29201 26 26
SS-9681610-TP 6 50 |118-33506 14 12 |121-10409 8 24 |121-29250 26 17
"1 118-40303 26 25 |121-10607 8 26 |121-29300 26 21
TA-0290301-H0 26 4 | 118-40402 26 27 |121-10805 8 28 {121-29607 26 35
TA-0400301-M0 26 50 | 118-41707 26 22 [121-10904 8 27 |121-29706 26 2
TA-0400301-MO 26 53 | 118-41806 26 24 |121-11209 8 36 |121-29805 26 41
TA-0620504-R0 20 40 | 118-43208 26 1 {121-11308 8 38 |121-29854 26 38
TA-0750704-R0 4 38 |118-43406 26 28 {121-11506 8 49 |121-29904 26 39
TA-0800504-R0 4 39 |118-45807 23 14 |121-11605 8 51 1121-30001 26 40
TA-0950806-R0O 24 14 | 118-45906 32 4 {121-11803 8 46 | 121-30100 26 32
TA-0951301-R0 8 43 | 118-45906 32 12 |121-11902 8 48 |121-30209 26 33
TA-1450404-R0 2 6 |118-45906 33 3 ]121-12108 8 39 |121-30308 26 48
TA-1470702-R0 4 40 |118-45906 33 9 |121-12207 8 42 |121-30407 26 49
TA-1701107-R0 4 22 |118-48405 23 18 | 121-12306 8 41 |121-30506 26 51
TA-2050805-R0 4 19 |118-56101 24 5 [121-12405 8 44 |121-30605 26 52
' 118-72009 18 5 |121-13601 16 23 |121-30704 26 44
WP-0250516-SD 18 8 |118-72009 18 20 |121-13700 16 24 |121-30803 26 43
WP-0250516-SD 18 32 |[118-74203 34 5 ]121-13809 16 33 |121-32106 6 19
WP~0370316-SD 27 6 | 118-74807 32 7 |121-13858 16 32 |121-32155 6 18
WP-0371026-SD 12 29 | 118-74807 32 15 {121-13908 16 30 |121-32205 23 3
WP-0371026-SD 24 15 | 118-74807 33 6 |121-14005 18 1 }121-32254 23 2
WP-0451026-SH 12 44 |118-74807 33 12 |121-14203 16 22 {121-32304 23 8
WP-0621016-SD 12 61 | 118-93609 31 17 {121-14302 16 19 |121-32403 23 12
WP-0651056-SD 26 31 | 118-93609 37 6 |121-14450 16 20 |121-32502 23 5
WP-0751576-SD 4 30 |118-93609 37 12 {121-14609 16 14 |121-38152 24 12
WP-0764016-SP 6 49 | 118-93609 37 19 [121-14708 16 11 |121-38301 24 13
WP-0841600-0E 29 20 | 118-93609 38 7 |121-14807 16 13 | 121-38400 24 11
WP-1102016-SC 27 -10 | 118-93609 38 15 | 121-14906 16 17 | 121-45108 31 18
WP-1612616-SE 28 24 |118-98103 29 6 |121-15002 16 2 |121-45108 37 7
¥S-0822010-KP 4 31 |119-60002 27 4 |121-15051 16 1 | 121-45108 37 13
¥S-1002560-KR 27 11 | 119-68609 27 3 {121-15101 16 3 |121-45108 37 20
WZ-0850302-K0 4 24 |119-69458 28 1 | 121-15200 16 4 | 121-45108 38 8
WZ-0850302-K0 29 21 | 119-92104 32 8 |121-15309 16 8 |121-45108 38 16
WZ-2640310-KH 6 41 {119-92104 32 16 | 121-18303 12 25 | 121-48607 8 30
119-92104 33 7 |121-18600 100 30 |121-48706 8 33
101-26803 26 9 |119-92104 33 13 | 121-18709 12 65 |121-49209 36 7
111-11705 22 18 |119-92161 32 6 |121-22107 6 28 |121-49209 36 11
111-55108 27 13 }119-92161 32 14 |121-22107 6 35 |121-49209 38 4

— 40 —




INIIMER T C I, I NI E 2 = PARTS =51

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
L H_NO ki H NO Mk H N0 E: H - Mo
121-49209 38 12 | 122-14656 14 6 |122-38200 36 10
121-80154 20 1 }122-14706 14 35 | 122-38200 37 4
121-80253 20 2 | 122-14755 14 32 [122-38200 37 10
121-80352 32 5 ]122-14805 14 30 |122-38200 37 17
121-80352 32 13 | 122-14904 14 61 | 122-38200 38 5
121-80550 33 4 1122-15000 14 84 1122-38200 38 13
121-80550 33 10 }122-15109 6 37 {122-40107 14 67
122-00200 2 1 1122-15158 6 33 |122-40602 14 65
122-00309 2 2 1122-15208 14 60 | 122-40701 22 4
122-00408 2 3 | 122-15307 14 50 |122-47102 14 39
122-00507 2 5 | 122-15356 14 49 | 122-47102 31 16
122-00655 2 23 ]122-15406 14 58 | 122-47102 37 5
122-00804 2 20 -] 122-15554 14 14 |122-47102 3T 11
122-00903 2 18 |122-15604 14 56 | 122-47102 .37 18
122-01109 4 34 1122-15703 14 28 j122-47102 38 6
122-01208 4 33 |122-18152 26 15 22-47102 38 14
122-03600 6 11 }122-19101 22 1 1122-47300 14 38
122-03709 31 15 ]122-19200 22 & | 122-47508 32 2
122-03709 37 3 1122-19358 22 9 | 122-47508 32 10
122-03709 37 9 }122-19507 22 7 1 122-60204 4 41
122-03709 37 16 | 122-19606 22 6 | 135-08700 14 53
122-03709 38 3 1122-19705 22 25

122-03709 38 11 | 122-19804 22 3

122-03816 6 51 |122-19903 22 2

122-03907 6 15 {122-20000 22 10

122-04004 6 2 | 122-20109 22 5

122-04103 6 14 |[122-20208 22 12

122-04202 6 10 {122-20307 22 11

122-06603 16 40 | 122-20406 30 12

122-06702 16 38 | 122-20505 22 23

122-08104 10 2 | 122-20604 22 29

122-08161 10 1 |122-21602 27 1

122-08203 10 4 1122-21750 27 9

122-08302 10 11 }122-21800 27 7

122-08401 10 12 | 122-24606 - 24 2

122-08500 10 18 | 122-24705 24 3

122-08609 10 17 | 122-24853 24 1

122-08708 10 19 | 122-25009 24 6

122-08807 10 15 }122-26155 29 8

122-08906 10 10 | 122-26163 29 9

122-09003 10 24 |122-26304 29 10

122-09052 10 22 |122-26403 20 11

122-09102 12 35 |122-26502 29 12

122-09201 12 36 |122-29100 2 8

122-09300 12 37 [122-30165 18 4

122-09409 12 48 | 122-30264 18 19

122-09458 12 46 | 122-30462 30 4

122-09508 12 47 | 122-30462 31 12

122-09607 12 49 | 122-30561 34 4

122-09706 12 43 ]122-32104 18 12

122-09805 12 42 | 122-32104 18 21

122-09904 12 2 | 122-35107 12 14

122-09953 12 1 1122-35107 34 2

122-10001 12 3 1122-35107 34 7

122-10100 6 9 |122-35107 35 2

122-10209 12 11 |122-35107 36 5

122-10308 12 6 |122-35206 12 15

122-10407 12 26 |122-35206 30 8

122-10506 12 24 |122-35206 31 3

122-10605 12 23 1122-35206 31 9

122-10704 12 30 |122-36600 1220

122-10803 12 31 | 122-36600 34 3

122-10902 12 41 {122-36600 34 8

122-11009 12 54 1122-36600 35 3

122-11157 12 64 | 122-36600 36 6

122-11306 12 69 . {122-36709 12 21

122-11405 12 56 |122-36709 30 9

122-11504 12 71 |122-36709 31 4

122-11603 12 57 | 122-36709 31 10

122-11702 10 28 | 122-38101 12 18

122-11801 10 27 }122-38200 1219

122-14607 14 7 1122-38200 30 10

122-14607 30 3 1122-38200 31 6

122-14607 30 11 | 122-38200 31 11

122-14607 31 5 1122-38200 35 6

122-14607 31 14 [ 122-38200 36 3







WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

Union Specidl Corporation maintains sales and service facilities through-
out the world. These offices will aid you in the selection of the right
sewing equipment for your particular operation. Union Special Corpo-
ration representatives and service technicians are factory frained and
are able {o serve your needs prompily and efficiently. Whatever your
location, there is g qualified representative fo serve you.

itis important to remember that LEWIS® machines are also products of

Union Special Corporation, thus offering the Finest Quality sewing
machines.

Corporate Offices: One Union Special Plaza
Huntley, IL 60142
{708) 669-5101

.
Finest Quality

Brussels, Belgium
Commerce, CA
Leicester, England
Miami, FL

Paris, France
Norcross, GA
Moglingen, Germany
Hunfley, L

Milan, ltaly
Osaka, Japan
Hong Kong
Charlotte, N.C.
Warminster, PA
Moniredal, Quebec
El Paso, TX
Mission, TX

Other Representatives throughout all parts
of the world.

INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT



